# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM301323

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Second Supplement to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tekni-Plex, Inc.		04/04/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
TP/ELM Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc.		04/04/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Natvar Holdings, LLC	FORMERLY Natvar Holdings, Inc.	04/04/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Tri-Seal Holdings, Inc.		04/04/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Tri-Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc.		04/04/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
PureTec Corporation		04/04/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Burlington Resins, Inc.		04/04/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Plastic Specialties and Technologies, Inc.		04/04/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Plastic Specialities and Technologies Investments, Inc.		04/04/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Agent
Street Address:	333 South Hope Street, Suite 1300
City:	Los Angeles
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90071
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86112835	TEKNIFLEX	
Serial Number:	85814567	TEKNIPLEX	
Serial Number:	85814570	TEKNIPLEX GLOBAL STRENGTH. SUPERIOR SOLU	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2027393001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 202-739-3000

TRADEMARK REEL: 005259 FRAME: 0878

900286094

**Email:** jennifer.evans@morganlewis.com **Correspondent Name:** Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Ave, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	102507-0119
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer C. Evans
SIGNATURE:	/jce/
DATE SIGNED:	04/14/2014

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=BofA\_Tekni - Second Amendment to Grant of Security Interest Trademarks#page1.tif source=BofA\_Tekni - Second Amendment to Grant of Security Interest Trademarks#page2.tif source=BofA\_Tekni - Second Amendment to Grant of Security Interest Trademarks#page3.tif source=BofA\_Tekni - Second Amendment to Grant of Security Interest Trademarks#page4.tif source=BofA\_Tekni - Second Amendment to Grant of Security Interest Trademarks#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005259 FRAME: 0879

# SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

THIS SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (the "Supplement"), is dated as of April 4, 2014, and entered into by and among Tekni-Plex, Inc., a Delaware corporation, (the "Company"), TP/ELM Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Natvar Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company formerly known as Natvar Holdings, Inc., Tri-Seal Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Tri-Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc., a Delaware corporation, PureTec Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Burlington Resins, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Plastic Specialties and Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation and Plastic Specialties and Technologies Investments, Inc., a Delaware corporation (together with the Company, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent (in such capacity together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Grantee").

### **RECITALS**

- A. Grantors, the other Borrowers from time to time party thereto, the lenders party thereto, and Grantee are parties to that certain First-Lien Loan and Security Agreement dated November 19, 2010 (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- B. To induce Grantee to provide the financial accommodations described in the Loan Agreement, Grantors and Grantee entered into that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, as recorded on March 30, 2011 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at REEL/FRAME 004518/0662, and supplemented by that certain First Supplement to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, as recorded on August 1, 2013 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at REEL/FRAME 005083/0234 (and as further amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Agreement").
- C. Grantors have requested that Grantee modify and supplement certain terms of the Agreement as set forth herein.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, it is agreed as follows:
- 1. <u>Supplements to the Agreement</u>. <u>Schedule A</u> to the Agreement is hereby supplemented by adding the United States trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto ("<u>New Marks</u>"), in each case, including the New Marks as Marks (as defined in the Agreement) thereunder.
- 2. <u>No Other Changes</u>. Except as modified by this Supplement, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement and the Loan Agreement shall remain in full force and effect are hereby ratified and reaffirmed by Grantors.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Supplement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original and all of which counterparts, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

DB1/77946165.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005259 FRAME: 0880

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Supplement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

### **GRANTORS**:

TEKNI-PLEX, INC.

Name: David Valoman Title: SUP, CLO

TP/ELM ACQUISITION SUBSIDIARY, INC.

Name: Davil Waken Title: SVP, CLO

NATVAR HOLDINGS, LLC

Name: David Weleman Title: Jup (20

TRI-SEAL HOLDINGS, INC.

Title: SVP, CLO

TPI ACQUISITION SUBSIDIARY, INC.

Name: DLVI Wateran Title: SVP, CLO

### PURETEC CORPORATION

By: Il Waran Name: David Wakaran

Title: SVP, CW

BURLINGTON RESINS, INC.

Name: David Vatorian

Title: 5 ye, cio

PLASTIC SPECIALTIES AND TECHNOLOGIES, INC

Name: David Waturan

Title: SVP, CLO

PLASTIC SPECIALITIES AND TECHNOLOGIES INVESTMENTS, INC.

Name: Devil Vetro

Name: Ochil
Title: Supero

### **GRANTEE**:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Agent and Grantee

Name: Matthew Van Steenkuyse Title: Senior Vice President

# **SCHEDULE A**

Name of Grantor	Trademark Description	<u>Trademark</u> <u>Serial/Registration</u> <u>Number</u>	Filing/Registration Date
Tekni-Plex, Inc.	TEKNIFLEX	Serial Number: 86112835	Filing Date: Nov. 7, 2013
Tekni-Plex, Inc.	TEKNIPLEX	Serial Number: 85814567 Registration Number: 4387589	Filing Date: Jan. 3, 2013 Registration Date: Aug. 20, 2013
Tekni-Plex, Inc.	TEKNIPLEX GLOBAL STRENGTH. SUPERIOR SOLUTIONS. And Design	Serial Number: 85814570 Registration Number: 4387590	Filing Date: Jan. 3, 2013 Registration Date: Aug. 20, 2013

DB1/77946165.2

**RECORDED: 04/14/2014** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005259 FRAME: 0884